

# Supreme Court of Florida

---

CASE NO. SC04-2274

---

JESUS DELGADO

Appellant,

-vs.-

THE STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT OF  
CONVICTION AND SENTENCES OF  
DEATH BY THE CIRCUIT COURT OF  
THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

---

---

**APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF**

---

ROY D. WASSON  
WASSON & ASSOCIATES, CHARTERED  
Pro Bono Counsel for Appellant  
Suite 450 Gables One Tower  
1320 South Dixie Highway  
Miami, Florida 33146

(305) 666-5053

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....: ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....: 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....: 30

ARGUMENT:

I. MR. DELGADO MUST BE DISCHARGED  
BECAUSE HIS RETRIAL VIOLATED  
FEDERAL AND FLORIDA PROHIBITIONS  
AGAINST DOUBLE JEOPARDY .....: 32

II. REVERSAL IS REQUIRED TO REMEDY  
THE STATE’S IMPROPER ARGUMENTS .....:  
43

III. THE PEN REGISTER TAPE WHICH SUPPOSEDLY  
RECORDED THE LAST NUMBER DIALED FROM  
THE VICTIMS’ TELEPHONE WAS ERRONEOUSLY  
ADMITTED INTO EVIDENCE WITHOUT PROPER  
EVIDENTIARY FOUNDATION FROM AN EXPERT .....:  
47

IV. THE TRIAL COURT’S UNNECESSARY  
REPETITION OF SEVERAL JURY INSTRUCTIONS  
UNDULY EMPHASIZED THOSE INSTRUCTIONS.....:  
54

V. THE TRIAL COURT FUNDAMENTALLY  
ERRED BY INSTRUCTING THE JURY  
THAT IT WOULD HEAR MITIGATION  
EVIDENCE IF IT RETURNED A GUILTY VERDICT .....:  
55

57	VI. IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY ABSENT UNANIMOUS JURY RECOMMENDATION OF DEATH VIOLATES <i>RING AND APPRENDI</i> .....	:	
61	VII. THE DEFENDANT SUFFERED A SEVERE PREJUDICE FROM ERRONEOUS LIMITATION ON DEFENSE COUNSEL’S CLOSING ARGUMENT.....	:	
	VIII. THE TRIAL ERRORS HARMFULLY CONTRIBUTED TO THE VERDICT .....	:	
	62		
	CONCLUSION.....	:	66
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	:	67
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	:	68

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

#### PAGE

<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 2003).....	44
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	57-60
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 So. 2d 232 (1981).....	33
<i>Bass v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1989).....	45
<i>Battle v. State</i> , No. SC 3-773, 2005 Fla. LEXIS 1697 (Fla. Sept. 1, 2005).....	36
<i>Blair v State</i> , 406 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1981).....	44
<i>Blanks v. State</i> , 42 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986).....	61
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	34
<i>Briggs v. State</i> , 455 So. 2d 519 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA, 1984).....	43
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000).....	44
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981) .....	41
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978).....	41

<i>Chavez v. State</i> , 832 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 2002).....	58
<i>Clewis v. State</i> , 605 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992).....	45
<i>Conahan v. State</i> , 844 So. 2d 6239 (Fla. 2003).....	58
<i>Crain v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2004).....	58
<i>Crowley v. State</i> , 558 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1990).....	44
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 90 So.2d 629 (Fla. 1956).....	44
<i>Delgado v. State</i> , 776 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 2000).....	1, 40
<i>Dunbar v. State</i> , 458 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	44
<i>Gaber v. State</i> , 684 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1996).....	35
<i>Gordon v. State</i> 780 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 2001).....	35
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 784 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 2001).....	40
<i>Gross v. State</i> , 398 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1981).....	35
<i>Haliburton v. State</i> , 561 So. 2d 248 (Fla. 1990).....	45
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 743 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1999) .....	46

<i>Houser v. State</i> , 474 So. 2d 1193 (Fla. 1985) .....	36
<i>Izquierdo v. State</i> , 724 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	46
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991).....	44
<i>Keen v. State</i> 504 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 1987) .....	40
<i>Knowles v. State</i> , 848 So. 2d. 1055 (Fla. 2003).....	64
<i>Lawyer v. State</i> , 627 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993).....	45
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 780 So. 2d 125 (Fla.3d DCA, 2001).....	46
<i>Northard v. State</i> , 675 So. 2d 652 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1996).....	45
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 436 U.S. 584 (2002).....	57- 60
<i>Rosso v. State</i> , 505 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) .....	46
<i>Ruiz v. State</i> , 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999).....	40, 47
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994).....	44

<i>State v. Lee</i> , 531 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1988).....	63
<i>State v Michaels</i> , 454 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 1984).....	45
<i>State v. Katz</i> , 402 So. 2d 1184 (Fla. 1981).....	34
<i>State v. Chapman</i> , 625 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 1993).....	36
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	63
<i>Tibbs v. State</i> , 397 So. 1120 (Fla. 1981) .....	42
<i>United States v. Kohne</i> , 358 F. Supp. 1053 (W.D. Pa. 1973) .....	52
<i>Waters v. State</i> , 486 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1986) .....	46

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

Section 775.021(4)(a), Fla. Stat.....	34
Section 910.11, Fla. Stat. (2005).....	33
15B Fla. Jur. 2d, <i>Criminal Law</i> §3111 (2001).....	32
88 Va. L. Rev. 1, 19 (2002).....	65



*Evidence in Trials at Common Law*, § 21 at 933 (Tiller's Rev. 1983)  
.....66

*Harmless Error in the Penalty Phase of a Capital Case: A Doctrine  
Misunderstood and Misapplied*, 28 Ga. L. Rev. 125 (Fall  
1993).....66
